
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.52 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Sarah Daniel, Scrutiny 
Officer 01656 643387

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2019

Dear Councillor, 

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee will be held in the 
Beechwood House, Beechwood Park, Christchurch Road, Newport, NP19 8AJ on Tuesday, 5 
February 2019 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members / Officers.     

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the Minutes of 15/10/2018 

4. CSC Foundry Building report  7 - 44
Invitees: 
Kellie Beirne - CCRCD Programme Director 
Elizabeth Weale - Solicitor  / Operational Manager 
Hazel Duke - CSC Project Manager
Cllr Peter Fox - CCRCD Cabinet Member 

5. Joint Working Agreement Business Plan  45 - 116
Invitees: 
Kellie Beirne - CCRCD Programme Director 
Elizabeth Weale - Solicitor  / Operational Manager 
Hazel Duke - CSC Project Manager
Cllr Peter Fox - CCRCD Cabinet Member 

6. Forward Work Programme, Training and Schedule of Meetings 117 - 126

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
V Bailey
JPD Blundell
P Edwards
P Jones

R Patel
P Pavia
M Rahman
J Ridgewell

D Roberts
G Thomas



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET 
BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2018 AT 14:30

Present

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 

V Bailey P Jones R Patel P Pavia
M Rahman J Ridgewell D Roberts G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

P Edwards

Officers:

Kellie Beirne Programme Director
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice
Hrjinder Singh City Deal Finance Officer
Elizabeth Weale City Deal Legal Officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

In accordance with the suggested terms of reference for the Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal (CCRCD) Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) as outlined in Appendix 
A to the report, regarding the recommended methodology for the election of 
Chairperson, it was agreed that Councillor Philip Edwards, Blaenau Gwent Council be 
elected in this position for the ensuing year.

In the absence of Councillor Edwards it was agreed that Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell be 
appointed as Chairperson for the meeting.

Councillor Blundell took the Chair.  

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON

In-keeping with the above process, it was agreed that Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell, 
Elected Member for Bridgend County Borough Council be elected Vice-Chairperson for 
the ensuing year.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Edwards, Elected Member 
Blaenau Gwent

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

5. DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2018

2

The Head of Democratic Services, Bridgend County Borough Council submitted a 
report, the purpose of which, was to present for consideration and approval the draft 
Terms of Reference for the JOSC as drafted by the CCRCD Joint Cabinet.

By way o
[...]
herefore, if Members had nothing in mind as of now, 
they could complete the above form and send it through by email to the Scrutiny Section  
in Bridgend.

The Scrutiny Officer continued by advising that to assist Members in their role as a 
JOSC Member they are asked to consider any training requirements they have in 
relation to the CCRCD.  From this, Scrutiny Officers can then develop a schedule of 
training for JOSC Members which will also remain flexible and brought back to each 
meeting for consideration and scheduling. 

Whilst it has previously been agreed that Bridgend County Borough Council is to act as 
the Host Local Authority for the administration of the CCRCD JOSC meetings, Members 
are asked to consider the location of future meetings of the JOSC, taking into 
consideration that all meetings of the JOSC are to be held in public.  Members may wish 
to consider the option of holding each meeting of the JOSC at the Host Local Authority 
venue or the meetings could rotate amongst the ten authorities in the JOSC.  

In considering its future meetings, the JOSC was also asked to consider the frequency 
of meetings and preferred timings of meetings, to allow for greater attendance of 
Members at each meeting.

The Scrutiny Officer advised that following the meeting she would send members copies 
of the training presentation that they had received earlier and also forms which the 
Scrutiny Officer asked them to complete and return to her with subjects that members 
wished to receive training on and items they wish to be included on their Forward Work 
Programme.  

Page 5



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2018

4

Members then gave some observations on the content of the report, following which 
they reached the following conclusions:-

Conclusions:

Schedule of meetings
  Members agreed to rotate future meetings of the JOSC amongst the local 

authorities that are a part of the Joint Working Agreement to give members a 
better understanding of each area that is a part of the CCRCD. 

  Scrutiny officer to send members of the JOSC a survey of meetings timing report 
to establish the preferred timings of the JOSC.

  Next meeting of the JOSC to take place in January/ February 2019
  Members asked that the funding for the JOSC be explored to ensure there was 

sufficient budget in place for members to have relevant training and be able to 
find expert witnesses to attend meetings of the JOSC

Training Requirements
 Members felt the training they had received was very high level and complex and 

future training needed to be simplified to assist all members to understand the 
benefits and cost implications of the CCRCD

 Members agreed to revisit the training presentation they had received and send 
the scrutiny officer a requirement of their training needs

Development of Forward Work Programme
 Members asked to explore the opportunity of having a site visit at the next 

meeting to the semi –conductor facility in Newport 
  Members agreed that the CCRCD Business plans should be brought to the next 

meeting
  Members were interested in receiving the following items to future meetings of 

the JOSC: 

  Semi -Conductor facility 
  An understanding of the SW Metro System and what it means for 

each area
 Briefing of all planned projects.

The meeting closed at 15:22

Page 6



Page 1 of 3

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SCRUTINY MEETING:  5 FEBRUARY 2019

CSC FOUNDRY BUILDING REPORT

REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CSC PROJECT MANAGER

AGENDA ITEM: 4

Reason for this Report

1. To update Joint Scrutiny on the Compound Semiconductor Project  (‘CSC 
Project’ 

Background

2. At meetings of the Regional Cabinet on the 2nd May 2017 and 14th July 2017, 
decisions were made to invest in the CSC Project. 

3. Details of the CSC Project are set out in the attached copy of the CSC report 
of the 2.5.18, to which members are referred. The ap
[...]
e and flexible Option to 
Purchase;
d) To allow the head lessee, to enter into a sub-lease arrangement; and
e) To make a direct award for the development and fit-out of the facility.
As such, Recommendations a) to e) are further detailed in the report and confidential 
appendices to the report.
It was further RESOLVED:
f) In principle to establish a Special Purpose Vehicle to implement the proposal, the 
detailed arrangements of which will be the subject of a further report to the Regional 
Cabinet for approval;
g) Prior to a Special Purpose Vehicle being established, to agree that for the 
purposes of continuity, Monmouthshire County Council continues to act as lead 
Authority to progress this matter; and
h) That approval of this proposal requires amendment to the Annual Business Plan 
2017-2018; this amendment is approved and will be reported back to the next 
meeting of the Regional Cabinet for noting.

4. In line with the above decision and subsequent decisions taken on 14.7.17, the 
CSC project proceeded. In September 2017 a special purpose vehicle named, 
CSC Foundry Ltd. was created and the site was leased to the proposed lessee, 
with all appropriate legal agreements put in place in line with the decisions of 
the Regional Cabinet. Monmouthshire County Council continued to provide 
support as Lead Authority.

5. Although the building purchased (the former LG P&T building at Celtic Way, 
Enterprise Park), was in excellent condition considering its age and history at 
the start of the project, significant remedial works needed to be undertaken. The 
work on-site to repair and update the building and build clean rooms has 
created work for more than 80 construction workers per week on average since 
the project broke ground.  It has also created opportunities for several 
apprentices.  Around three quarters of the hours on site have been contracted 
to firms with a base within the Cardiff Capital Region.

Page 8



Page 3 of 3

6. Development of the IQE facility on-site has proceeded well within the tolerances 
outlined in the legal agreements. The facility now has a number of clean rooms 
and ancillary spaces completed and a number of staff have commenced work 
at the site.  Recruitment to the site is going well with almost 80% of the new 
recruits coming from within the Cardiff Capital Region.

7. In line with the economic development aims for the Region, the cluster 
expansion has also started to take place.  It was confirmed in early January that 
the CSA Catapult will be joining the cluster, anticipated to come online this year. 
The Catapult team have already begun recruiting PhDs for the facility.   The 
Catapult brings with it around £50M of investment from central government via 
Innovate UK, which will be used to create state of the art R&D facilities and 
collaborative opportunities for the cluster.

Reason for Recommendations

Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where appropriate)

8. The legal advice in respect of the CSC project was set out in the respective 
reports to Regional Cabinet of 2.5.17 and 14.7.17 , listed in the background 
papers   

NAME OF DIRECTOR: KELLY BEIRNE 

Title PROGRAMME DIRECTOR 

Date 5 FEBRUARY 2019

The following Appendices are attached:-

 ‘Agenda Item 5 Compound Semi Conductor Project Proposal Report’ - copy of the 
CSC report to Regional Cabinet of the 2.5.18 as referenced at para. 3

‘2017 Site Photos’ - PowerPoint

‘An Overview of the Compound Semiconductor (CSC) Project and wider Cluster 
opportunities’ – PowerPoint

The following background papers have been taken into account:-

1 Cardiff Capital  Region Cabinet meeting 14.7.18  -   Cardiff Capital Region 
Compound Semiconductor Project – Special Purpose Vehicle Report

2 Cardiff Capital  Region Cabinet meeting 14.7.18  - Cardiff Capital Region 
Compound Semiconductor Project – Update on Outstanding Matters

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CABINET 
CABINET MEETI
[...]
rch and 
development, the Cardiff Capital Region will seek to prioritise:
o Mechanisms to support high growth sectors;
o The development of new facilities and employment sites;
o Investment in intellectual property creation and commercialisation;
o Adding value and complimenting existing innovation support.”

Page 11



5. The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Implementation Plan 2016-2020, adopted by 
all 10 authorities as part of the Joint Working Agreement, included: 

T2.5 /2 Developing an Internationally Competitive Compound Semiconductor 
Cluster 

Accelerate growth of innovation by: 

• Establishing an anchor space in the region for high end production and 
manufacturing in 2017/18. 

6. The objective of these commitments is to create a complete compound 
semiconductor eco-system in South Wales to take advantage of the growing 
prominence of compound semiconductor technology. This requires the development 
and integration of a compound semiconductor supply chain in South Wales, with the 
economic and social benefits that will bring. 

7. The benefits of clusters are well understood, with Silicon Valley in the US being a 
prime example. Indeed, there are semi-conductor clusters across Europe, namely 
Eindhoven, Dresden, Leuven and Grenoble. However, these are based on silicon 
technology, hence this is a unique opportunity for Wales to establish the world’s first 
compound semiconductor cluster and establish itself at the forefront of compound 
semi-conductor technology globally. 

8. The cluster would build on existing investment into this technology by Cardiff 
University, IQE Plc, and Welsh Government. It would see a complete eco-system 
for the compound semi-conductor market in South Wales, allowing full movement 
from research through to production and commercialisation. The establishment of a 
UK Government funded Catapult at the proposed site would further enhance the 
reputation of the cluster. 

9. A proposal has been received from the private sector t
[...]
as been prepared and presented to Regional Cabinet 
for consideration and approval at its meeting of the 2nd May 2017 – Agenda Item 4.  
This report is prepared on the basis that the Annual Business Plan is duly approved 
by Regional Cabinet.    

30. The ‘Total Costs’ outlined for the project amount to £38.4 million and are scheduled 
to be paid on a quarterly basis from around June 2017 to 31st March 2019.  This 
excludes the cost (£2 million) of acquiring the building from Welsh Government as it 
is anticipated, that subject to the Cabinet Secretary’s approval, this sum will 
represent Welsh Government support towards the project. If approval is not 
secured, then the total investment cost will increase by this amount, albeit the costs 
will be met from the receipt generated by a future sale of the site.       

31. Whilst Welsh Government are yet to confirm the exact timing for releasing the 
2016/17 and 2017/18 grant monies, it is anticipated that a shortfall in cashflow will 
arise in both 2017/18 (circa £7.1 million) and in 2018/19 (circa £2.8 million).  If 
Welsh Government are unable to meet the June 2017 date, then the short-term 
borrowing requirement will increase further.  The proposal outlines the need to 
identify one or more councils to make available a temporary bridging loan to meet 
the cashflow requirements associated with the project’s required investment profile.  
Therefore once approved, Recommendation B will be subject to the nominated 
Authority / Authorities budget framework approval processes and timescales for 
securing the same.   

32. If the request for investment funding is approved, then Regional Cabinet should 
note that it will be committing just under 76.8% of the HM Treasury contribution due 
over the first five years to 2020/21.  Furthermore, if Regional Cabinet decide to 
commit similar sums in respect of Regional Bodies and Programme Development 
and Support, then this will represent a further commitment of 5.9% over the 
rem
[...]
 

Confidential Appendix 3(a):  Property Market Review – JLL 

Confidential Appendix 3(b):  Property Feasibility Estimate - JLL 

Confidential Appendix 4: Due Diligence Report including an Economic 
Impact Assessment - KPMG 

Confidential Appendix 5(a):  Establishing an SPV – Pinsent Masons 
Confidential Appendix 5(b):  SPV Investment Issues – KPMG 

Confidential Appendix 6(a):  Full Revised Proposal 

Confidential Appendix 6(b):  Risk Register

Confidential Appendix 7: Cardiff Capital Region Programme Board 

Observations Record

Background paper: 

• Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Working Agreement dated 1.3.17 

Page 20



An Overview of the Compound 
Semiconductor (CSC) Project and 

wider Cluster opportunities

February 2019

P
age 21



Overview

• CCR City Deal & commitment to Compound Semiconductors (CSCs)

• About IQE plc

• About CSCs

• The CCR City Deal CSC Project – key features and outcomes

• The CSC Cluster

• Economic Impact Assessment

P
age 22



City Deal & Compound Semiconductors

• In January 2016, George Osborne (then, Chancellor of the Exchequer) 
announced a new £50m UK national Catapult Centre to develop next 
generation CSC technologies 

• IQE referenced as lead industrial partner

• City Deal Heads of Terms signed in 2017 & included an ambition to 
transform the UK’s capability and help position CCR as the European 
leader in CSC applications

• CCR commitment to interventions that supported development of 
internationally-competitive CSC cluster 

P
age 23



About CSCs

• Silicon wafers have been the mainstay of the 
semiconductor industry over last 50 years

• Have driven over 45% of all GDP in last 50 years 
through ICT impact

• To date, silicon known as best semi-conductor  - but 
severely limited

• Next generation ‘advanced CSCs’ are the future

• Silicon chip market exceeds $350bn – but scaling 
reached limits

• Market for CSCs is c£25bn – but fastest growing 
segment in the industry

P
age 24



About CSCs

• Compound 
[...]


• OEM profile & scale of reach means this was single biggest 
opportunity for a Welsh company to dominate market 

• Driven by IQE’s product – OEM will be at cutting edge of product 
innovation – drive adoption industry wide

P
age 31



CCR City Deal CSC Project (2)

100 reactor tools needed to fulfil contract & wider demand 

Significant commercial imperatives

Overseas options cheaper – but better alignment with wider developments in CCR

City Deal to invest £37.9m in acquiring & developing 375,000 sq. ft. P&T Building 
in Newport from Welsh Government 

Head Lease to IQE - 11 year lease period with a flexible Option to Purchase 

Catapult co-located in cluster

Over 5 years - £9.89 of private investment: £1 of CCR investment

CSC Foundry Limited established as Special Purpose Vehicle to deliver project

Procurement, State Aid and COMAH Planning - compliant

P
age 32



The Cluster Opportunity – CS Connected

• Brand for the growing number of independent but related 
CSC activities in region 

• Growing and connecting supply chain and more 

• £40m+ bid to the UK Government ‘Strength in Places Fund’ –
awaiting stage 1 notification

• Embedding the ‘eco-system’

• IQE has led this to date, with City Deal, Cardiff University, 
Wales Government and industrial partners

P
age 33



Economic Impact – potential 

• CSC represents strength in advanced manufacturing

• Foundry:
• 2,395 jobs could be created, induced and safeguarded in Wales 

• High-value jobs with the average salary of IQE employees in 2016 being 
£42,345 – significantly higher than Wales average

• Cluster: driving productivity and growth, encouraging innovation & 
stimulating new business formation
• Inclusive of Foundry figures, potential to increase job figures to 4-5,000 and 

new start ups/ SMEs

• Work for CCR to do around governance, infrastructure, risk capital & branding 
– Strength in Places Fund critical to this

• World’s first Compound Semiconductor Cluster

P
age 34



2017 Site Photos

[...]
pendix B is a scrutiny criteria form which Members can use to 
propose further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.  The criteria form emphasises the need to 
consider issues such as impact, risk, performance, budget and community 
perception when identifying topics for investigation and to ensure a strategic 
responsibility for Scrutiny and that its work benefits those in the CCRCD 
areas.  Members are asked to complete the criteria form and return to the 
scrutiny officer with any suggested items they wish to consider at a future 
meeting.  Completed criteria forms will then be considered by the JOSC at its 
next meeting.  

6. It should be noted that in a meeting of the CCRCD Joint Cabinet on the 20 
November 2017 it was recommended that the Joint Cabinet minutes are 
included on agendas of the JOSC and also that the Chairperson (or 
nominated representative) of the Joint Cabinet is invited to attend all meetings 
of the JOSC.

Training requirements

7. To assist Members in their role as a JOSC Member the Members are asked 
to consider any training requirements they have in relation to the Cardiff 
Capital Region City Deal.  Scrutiny Officers will develop a schedule of training 
for JOSC Members which will also remain flexible and brought back to each 
meeting for consideration and scheduling. 

Future Meetings

8. Whilst it has previously been agreed that Bridgend County Borough Council is 
to act as the Host Local Authority for the administration of the CCRCD JOSC 
meetings, Members have previously requested that where possible the 
location of future meetings of the JOSC should be held, where possible 
throughout the regional offices of those Authorities that are part of the 

Page 118



CCRCD, taking into consideration that all meetings of the JOSC are to be 
held in public.  The funding awarded to the Host Authority to carry out its role 
allows for 2-4 meetings per year.   The following schedule i
[...]
 be presented at the meeting? I.e. 
PowerPoint/Prezi presentation, audio/visual formats, photos, 
graphics, charts, maps etc.

 

Who should be invited to contribute to achieve a representative 
picture?  I.e. Cabinet Members, Directors, Senior Officers, 
External partners and Organisations

 

What is the proposed rationale for prioritising this item?

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 CSC Foundry Building report
	4.  Appendix A - Compound Semi Conductor Project Proposal Report
	4. Appendix B -  An Overview of the Compound Semiconductor (CSC) Project and Cluster Opportunities
	4. Appendix C -  2017 Site Photos

	5 Joint Working Agreement Business Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix A and B
	Item 4 - 23 February 2018 - JWA Business Plan Report
	Item 4 - 23 February 2018 - JWA Business Plan - Appendix A
	Item 4 - 23 February 2018 - JWA Business Plan - Appendix B


	6 Forward Work Programme, Training and Schedule of Meetings
	Appendix A - CCRCD Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix B - Scrutiny Criteria Form -




Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN BEECHWOOD HOUSE, BEECHWOOD PARK, 
CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, NEWPORT, NP19 8AJ ON TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor  – Chairperson 

V Bailey JPD Blundell P Edwards P Jones
R Patel M Rahman J Ridgewell D Roberts
G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

P Pavia

Officers:

Kellie Beirne Programme Director
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer – Committees

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint 
Scrutiny Committee dated 15 October 2018, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

9. CSC FOUNDRY BUILDING REPORT

The Programme Director advised members that further to discussions at the site visit 
prior to the meeting, IQE was a listed company and subject to a non-disclosure 
agreement. She advised that members should consider excluding the press and public if 
they wanted to discuss information contained within the non-disclosure agreement. 

Cllr Peter Fox, Vice Chair of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Cabinet gave a 
presentation “An Overview of the Compound Semiconductor (CSC) Project and wider 
Cluster opportunities”. The presentation gave an overview of the CCR City Deal 
commitment to Compound Semiconductors, the market opportunity of CSC’s, IQE PLC, 
the importance of the Technology Readiness Level in all aspects of production, the 
cluster opportunity and the potential economic impact which could lead to the world’s 
first Compound Semiconductor Cluster. He added that industries depended on CSC’s 
and this could turn around the fortune of SE Wales.

A member asked if the property at Celtic Way Enterprise Park was in an assisted area 
under state aid rules. The Vice Chair explained that the whole deal was state aid 
compliant. A large part of Wales would comply however, the ratios varied. IQE headed a 
consortium which approached WG and argued the case based on global importance as 
a sector. They had partial state aid exemption and this was important for European 
growth. Following BREXIT they would comply with the British equivalent of state aid 
rules. 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

2

A Member was concerned at the drop in share price of the IQE Foundry and stated that 
he had seen in a report, yet to be published by the Wales Audit Office that they had 
been critical of IQE. He stated that he had asked officers at the earlier site visit if they 
were able to provide some reassurances around this.  Officers at the Foundry had 
earlier confirmed that IQE had made a public statement in relation to their share 
movement which was publically available on their website. Officers also stated that a 
commercially sensitive report had been prepared and shared with Regional cabinet to 
address the concerns around the share price.  Officers added that they would need to 
seek further advice from IQE as to whether this report could be shared with the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee at a later date which would need to be held in closed session with 
the press and public excluded. The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that on behalf of the Joint 
Committee she would approach the CSC Project Manager to request the report and 
advise members of the decision.  

The Programme Director explained that CCRCD were not shareholders, they had a 
landlord function, and leased the building to IQE as the tenant. If member’s required 
further information regarding share prices, each authority had a representative officer or 
member elected to the board of CSC Foundry Ltd. Up to date information on share 
prices and the supply chain had been presented to the last meeting and they should be 
able to access this information through their representative. 

The Programme Director confirmed that the WAO report would be received by CCR City 
Deal Cabinet on 18th February 2019 and she would be recommending that the report be 
published following that meeting. 

The member stated that as an elected member he should have seen the information 
presented to the CSC Foundry Board. That information could have answered many of 
the questions he had. The Programme Director explained that each authority had 
elected either an officer or a member to the Board, depending on what was appropriate 
for that authority. Therefore, their nominated representative could have shared this 
information with the members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Members, therefore it 
was not right to say elected members did not have access to this information. The 
member replied that this information had not been considered by any scrutiny members. 

A member asked for a breakdown on where the potential 2,395 jobs would be 
created/assisted/safeguarded. The Programme Director explained that the jobs would 
be spread across the Foundry, IQE, Infinion, Catapult and within the cluster. 

A member commented that this was an impressive project and asked why nothing like 
this had been attempted before. He also asked what was being done to develop the 
supply chain in the valleys. Also 95% of production was being exported however the 
Foundry relied on imported material to achieve this. He asked how much more could be 
achieved through investment in this area. The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet agreed that 
there had been decades of inactivity and that Wales had been languishing at the bottom 
of the GDP tables. Wales could be a great nation with a number of well qualified people. 
In future they would be able to join up the dots and create opportunities in the valleys. 
The challenge was to create 25,000 jobs which would make the area unrecognisable. 

A member asked if the private investment was from one or a wide range of companies. 
The Programme Director explained that over 5 years there would be £9.89 of private 
investment for every £1 of CCR investment. KPMG had looked at both commercial and 
financial contracts to ensure due diligence and they had access to all documents 
underpinning this. The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet added that they were hoping for 
£4 billion of additional investment to be anchored in this area. 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

3

A member asked if in future the report could separate the figures for new, safeguarded 
and assisted jobs to improve transparency. 

The Programme Director explained that there were issues around skills and labour. 
There were a number of competitors in the region and a lot of competition for skilled 
people. It was important to focus on the right training and engagement with young 
people. She added that there was currently a company looking for sites north of the M4 
corridor for a packaging and testing facility. The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet explained 
that there was currently a skills deficit and the type of qualification that companies 
required was not being delivered so they had to train “in house”. An interface with 
schools was required in addition to recondition young people to realign and pull together. 

A member believed there were issues with IQE’s marketing. He explained that there 
were large housing estates around that area where residents knew nothing about IQE. 
The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet added that this was where the 10 councils needed to 
step up. They should all promote opportunities and understand the benefits of the right 
education. The Programme Director explained that they were trying to grow the area as 
a cluster and that they had submitted and Expression of Interest seeking £40 million to 
target a certain skill set to make a specific function to bring a cluster together.     

Members discussed the importance of the right marketing to attract skilled people from 
the 10 regions. The Programme Director explained that they had engaged with 
recruitment companies, schools and colleges and this could be a suitable topic for a 
future scrutiny meeting. The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet recognised that there was a 
problem with communication and they had to convince communities that City Deal was 
important to them. They had to sell opportunities to the young people and future 
generations. The Programme Director referred to the Regional Skills Partnership and 
targeting focus on sectors that needed support. 

A Member asked if a Brexit strategy was in place. The Programme Director explained 
that Welsh Government were working on mitigation and a sustainability plan to manage 
the departure. They recognised that they were massively affected by exchange rates 
and dealing with huge instability. 

A member referred to the research and development footprint and that Wales was 
bottom of the league in this area. The Programme Director agreed that Wales had not 
performed well in the past. Research and Development tax credits were 
undersubscribed and a huge amount of work was required to make this area 
sustainable. The Vice Chair CCRCD Cabinet agreed and stated that Wales was lacking 
in being proactive in getting funding compared to Scotland. 

A member referred to a paragraph in the report relating to WG yet to confirm the exact 
time for releasing grant monies and the need to identify a temporary bridging loan to 
meet the cash flow requirements. The Programme Director explained that that was the 
position as at 2 May 2017 when the original report was considered and the funds had 
since been received. 

RESOLVED:     

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 
report. 

Members were concerned at the recent drop in the share price of the IQE and asked 
officers for assurances around its future.  Officers at IQE stated that a confidential 
briefing note had been prepared by IQE and the project team to provide reassurance in 
the wake of movement in the share price.  This briefing note was circulated via email to 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

4

CSC Foundry Ltd’s Directors, and to members of Regional Cabinet, late last year.  If this 
information could be released, it would be on agreement that the Committee would have 
to consider the information with the press and public excluded due to the commercially 
sensitive information that would be presented to members. 

Further Information 

Members asked to receive further information including a detailed breakdown of new 
jobs created and those that would be safeguarded as a result of investment from the 
CCRCD. Members asked for a timeline for creation of the additional jobs.                                                 

10. JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT BUSINESS PLAN

RESOLVED:               

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 
Joint Working Agreement Business Plan.     

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME, TRAINING AND SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS

Members discussed adding the following items to their Forward Work Programme: 

 Education – Developing a Strategy for young people and how this could 
be built into the curriculum and ensuring that people had access to these 
opportunities 

 Marketing and advertising of the IQE to customers and the local 
community.  How their work was promoted to the local community so they 
were aware of local opportunities 

Members asked for the item, the South Wales Metro, to be scheduled for a future 
meeting.  The programme director for the CCRCD confirmed that Scrutiny of this item 
should be undertaken jointly with the Welsh Government and the Transport Authority 
and that Welsh Government would be expected to lead on this. 

Members were concerned at the budget allocated for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and stated that they were severely restricted in how they could carry out their 
role as Joint Scrutiny Members as the budget only allowed for up to 4 meetings per year 
and there was no allocated budget for the training of members.  Members therefore 
recommended that the CCRCD Joint Cabinet revisit and reconsider the budget allocated 
to allow members greater flexibility to carry out their role and have additional meetings 
as the need arose. 

Training schedule

Members asked to receive training on the role of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Member.  

Joint Scrutiny Chair Training to be arranged for Chair and Vice Chair of JOSC

The meeting closed at 16.05 pm.              


